
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A U D I T  
C O M M I T T E E  

   

Thursday, 10th October, 2019 
 

at 6.30 pm 
   

Room 102, Hackney Town Hall, Mare Street, 
London E8 1EA 

  

Committee Membership 
  

 
                                               Cllr Nick Sharman (Chair)  
                                               Cllr Michelle Gregory (Vice Chair)  
                                               Cllr Brian Bell   
                                               Cllr Yvonne Maxwell                                              
                                               Cllr Harvey Odze 
                                               Cllr Clare Potter  
                                               Cllr Patrick Spence  
 
 

Tim Shields 
Chief Executive 
 

Contact: 
Peter Gray  
Governance Services 
Tel: 020 8356 3326 
Email: Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk 
 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 

 

mailto:Peter.Gray@hackney.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
Thursday, 10th October, 2019 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence   

2   Declarations of Interest   

3   Minutes of previous meetings on 19th June 2019  1 - 8 

4   Minutes of the special meeting on 24th July 2019  9 - 12 

5   Directorate Risk Register Review - Chief Executive  13 - 32 

6   Update on Agency Staff   

7   Performance Overview  33 - 62 

8   Corporate RIPA Policy Review  63 - 92 

9   Treasury Management Update  93 - 110 

10   Audit & Anti Fraud Quarterly Progress Report  111 - 136 

11   Work Programmme  137 - 140 

12   Any other business that in the opinion of the chair is urgent   

13   Date of the next meeting of the Committee - 5th January 2020  

Item No  Page No 



 

Access and Information 

 

Location 

 
Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, 
almost directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse. 
 

 
Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the 
station, turn right again at the traff
[...]
ual General 
Meeting - Councillor Nick Sharman - Chair  / Councillor Michelle Gregory - Vice- 
Chair  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Nick Sharman and Councillor Michelle Gregory be appointed as Chair 
and Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee for the municipal year 2019/2020.   
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 
2.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Brian Bell. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
3.1    Councillor Michelle Gregory declared that she was a member of the Board a 
Tenants Management Organisation. Councillor Yvonne Maxwell declared that she was 
a member of the Board of Governors of the Homerton Hospital.  
 
 

4 Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
4.1   The minutes of the meeting held on 10th April were agreed as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising  
 
Councillor Clare Potter would raise the e issue of escalating SEND spend at the 
scrutiny commission 
       ACTION: Councillor Clare Potter 
  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Wednesday, 19th June, 2019  

 
 
 

5 Sickness Data - Briefing  
 
5.1 The Committee noted the sickness data briefing. Ian Williams told the Committee 
of the development of a data tool to provide more detailed information to management 
around levels of sickness, for instance, giving breakdowns by age and grade, assisting 
management in identifying trends. It was noted that the profile of the Council’s 
workforce was a determinant in sickness levels as the Council delivered services 
directly while some other local authorities outsourced their direct services. It was 
further noted that the figures were significantly higher in terms of musulo-skeletal 
reasons, again reflecting the services delivered.  
 
5.2 The Committee agreed to the suggestion that there be a demonstration for 
members of the sickness levels data tool.  
 
         ACTION: Ian Williams  
 
5.3   The chair stressed the need for investigation into other factors that may have an 
impact on sickness levels. Councillor Maxwell stressed the need
[...]
llowing 
investigation, preventing the award of discounts totalling £1,404,000, in addition to 
preventing the loss of 13 homes to applications who were not eligible to purchase 
them.   
 
11.2    In response to a question from Councillor Potter in regard to ‘No recourse to 
public funds’, Michael Sheffield confirmed that due to immigration status some families 
were not eligible for central government support. They could, however claim public 
funds from the local authority.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

12 Revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy  
 
12.1  Michael Sheffield introduced the report setting out the policy on the Council’s 
commitment to tackling and minimising fraud, corruption and irregularity to the lowest 
possible level and highlighting the role that all officers and members have to support 
this. The report also set out the high-level approach to how the Council would 
investigate concerns when they are identified, and links to other council policies 
including codes of conduct.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy. 
 

13 Audit committee Work Programme 2018/20  
 

Page 6



Wednesday, 19th June, 2019  

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

14 Any other business that in the opinion of the Chair is urgent  
 
14.1 McCloud Judgement 
 
Ian Williams told the Committee that all local authorities had been written to regarding 
the McCloud judgement in relation to pension entitlements.  The auditors had asked 
that the accounts be adjusted to reflect this, stating an obligation under the code of 
conduct. It was noted that the FSA had the power to fine audit companies should they 
not take appropriate action. The Committee noted that an adjustment to the accounts 
potentially had a significant cost implication and that the Government was appealing 
the decision in the High Court, making this uncertain. At the time of the Committee, 
the officers were in discussion with the auditors regarding appropriate action. 
 
14.2    Insourcing of contracts 
 
Ian Williams told the Committee that work was ongoing with Councillor Sharman and 
Councillor Rennison on the deep dive into Insourcing of contracts. He would circulate 
the draft terms of reference to members of the Committee.  
 
        Action: Ian Williams  
 
14.3     Agency Staff  
  
Ian Williams stressed the need to ensure that the Council did not have an over 
reliance on agency staff. It was agreed that the issues around levels of agency staff at 
the Council be discussed at the October meeting of the committee and that a 
representative from ICT and Frontline staff be invited to attend to share their 
experience.  
 
        Action: Ian Williams  
 
 
 
 
 
Duration of the meeting:   6:30 – 8:45  
 

 
Chair at the meeting on 

Wednesday, 19 June 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Wednesday, 19th June, 2019  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JULY, 2019 
 
 
Present:  
 

Councillors:  

 Cllr Nick Sharman in the Chair 

 Cllr Michelle Gregory (Vice-Chair), 
Cllr Brian Bell, Cllr Clare Potter, 
Cllr Patrick Spence, Cllr Yvonne Maxwell and 
Cllr Harvey Odze 

  

 Officers: Ian Williams, Michael Honeysett and 
James Newman  
 
Lucy Nutley – Mazars  
 

   
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
1.1 There were no apologies for absence 

 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 
2.1   Councillor Odze declared an interest in item 3 being a beneficiary of the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme.  
 
2.2    Councillor Bell declared an interest in item 3, being a beneficiary of the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme  
 

3 Financial Statements Audit 2018/19 - Annual Governance Report (Council and 
Pension Fund) 
 
3.1    Ian Williams introduced the report, thanking the Councils’ team and the external 
auditors who had worked constructively with officers in its preparation, creating a 
robust working relationship. It was anticipated that the main audit for both the Pension 
Fund and Council’
[...]
ckness year on year, split evenly 
between increases in long term and short 
term sickness 
 
Neighbourhoods and Housing - static year on 
year in terms of both long term and short 

8.43 
  

 

P
age 39



PI Code Short Name 
2017/18 2018/19 Q1 2019/20 Annual 

Target 
2019/20 

Traffic 
Light 

DOT Performance Data Trend Chart 
Value Value Value Note 

term sickness 
 
Children, Adults and Community Health - 
static year on year, with a decrease in short 
term sickness and an increase in long term 
sickness. 
 
Directors and Group Management teams now 
have access to detailed information on real 
time sickness with the ability to do analyse 
the figures in detail. This is an area of 
significant focus for managers and will be a 
part of the upcoming Workforce Strategy. 
 

CE HROD 
023 

% of employees 
aged 50 or over 

38.6% 38.8% 39.0%  Data Only 
  

 

CE HROD 
029a 

Top 5% of 
earners: Ethnic 
minorities (ex 
BV11b) 

27.01% 29.21% 26.82%  25.00% 
  

 

P
age 40



PI Code Short Name 
2017/18 2018/19 Q1 2019/20 Annual 

Target 
2019/20 

Traffic 
Light 

DOT Performance Data Trend Chart 
Value Value Value Note 

CE HROD 
030a 

Top 5% of 
earners: Women 
(ex BV 11a) 

52.41% 48.11% 49.78%  50.00% 
  

 

CE PPD 021 

Number of 
Resolution Stage 
complaints 
received by the 
Council 

2967 2701 652  Data Only 
  

 

FCR RB BHN 
002 

Time taken to 
process Housing 
Benefit new claims 
and change events 
(ex NI 181) - 
reported as YTD 
figure 

13.2 
days 
(YTD) 

7.7 days 
(YTD) 

7.5 days 
(YTD) 

 
15.0 days 

(YTD)   

 

P
age 41



PI Code Short Name 
2017/18 2018/19 Q1 2019/20 Annual 

Target 
2019/20 

Traffic 
Light 

DOT Performance Data Trend Chart 
Value Value Value Note 

FCR RB BHN 
007 

Number of 
households living 
in temporary 
accommodation 
(ex NI 156) 

2,867 3,133 3,159  Data Only 
  

 

FCR RB REV 
003 

% of current year 
Council Tax 
collected (QRC 
basis) 

95.0% 95.0% 26.8%  94.5% 
  

 

FCR RB REV 
005 

Percentage of 
non-dom
[...]
currently being analysed.  Contractors are expected to be on site in 
late 2019. 
 
Woodberry Down Regeneration 
 

Page 61



The £8.4m overspend on Woodberry Down is based on an estimate of 12 
Buybacks at £0.50m each and £4.6m for the CPO acquisition of Happy Man 
Public House located on Woodberry Grove.  All costs will be reimbursed by 
Berkeley Homes. 

 

Page 62



Document Number: 22252679 
Document Name: Surveillance Policy 2019 covering report 

 
 
 

 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEETING DATE  10th OCTOBER 2019 

 
 
  
  
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open  
 
If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report. 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR 
 
Ian Williams Group Director of Finance and Corporate  Resources 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
REVISED SURVEILLANCE AND COMMUNICATIONS DATA POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE OCTOBER 2019 
 
 
 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



Document Number: 22252679 
Document Name: Surveillance Policy 2019 covering report 

1.  INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report presents the revised corporate policy on the use of surveillance and 

communications data powers as authorised under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 and the newly enacted Investigatory 
Powers Act (IPA) 2016. 
 

1.2 The use of RIPA has in the past been an area of interest in the national press 
and it is essential that when undertaking surveillance activities the Council 
ensures it is acting in line with legislative and regulatory requirements. 
 

1.3 The Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO) conducts an 
inspection approximately every two years of each public sector body entitled to 
undertake RIPA activities to ensure compliance. The last inspection of 
Hackney’s compliance took place in 2017, at which point the Council was 
commended on the processes in place to manage surveillance activities. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to: 
 

Approve the revised Corporate Surveillance and Communications Data 
Policy and Procedures attached as Appendix 1.       
 
 

3.  REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
3.1 The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 places a requirement on local authorities 

that elected members review their corporate RIPA policy to ensure the policy 
remains fit for purpose and that the use of the powers by the local authority 
complies with the legislation. 
 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) was introduced to 
ensure that public bodies were accountable for surveillance activity undertaken 
in the course of their business. The use of surveillance by public bodies was 
permitted prior to the Act but was not regulated. IPCO (formerly the Office of 
the Surveillance Commissioners, OSC) carries out inspections to ensure public 
bodies are acting in accordance with the Act and the Code of Practice issued 
by the Home Office. 
 
The Corporate Head of Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk Management is the 
designated senior responsible officer in relation to the use of RIPA. This policy 
was last reviewed in April 2016, the following is a summary of the key changes 
within the revised policy at Appendix 1: 
 

Page 64



Document Number: 22252679 
Document Name: Surveillance Policy 2019 covering report 

 Part 1, Section 1.10 – Guidance is provide on when access to social 
media records may constitute activity that is governable by RIPA. This 
follows a recommendation from the most recent IPCO inspection which 
was itself informed by greater use of this material on a national level; 

 Part 3 - Communications Data – This part of the policy reflects the 
introduction of the Investigatory Powers Act (which was enacted in June 
2019 and supplanted RIPA as the legislation to direct how and when 
communications data can be accessed). Requests for information are 
now via an online application process, with each application being 
subject to increased oversight by, and requiring approval from, the 
dedicated Office for Communications Data Authorisations (OCDA); 

 Changes to the list of key RIPA officers to reflect updated structures and 
personnel who may have cause to use surveillance and communications 
data powers. The Council has adopted the guidance issued by the Home 
Office when considering the level of officers to be delegated to undertake 
this important role. 

 
4.1  Policy Context 

All investigation work is undertaken in compliance with relevant legislation and 
Council policy, including this Surveillance and Communications Data Policy and 
Procedure. Hackney has for many years considered RIPA surveillance to be a 
tool of last resort and there have not been any applications to use the powers 
for several years. Nevertheless, it is important to retain access to surveillance 
powers as a means to investigative serious crime when appropriate, and when 
other less intrusive forms of enquiry will not assist an investigation. Guidance 
regarding the IPA sets out that it should not be seen as a tool of last resort, and  
our application process follows that set out for all Local Authorities to ensure 
that the powers are used appropriately and with full official oversight. The Policy 
and Procedures are compatible with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 and The Investigatory Powers Act 2016. 
 

4.2  Equality Impact Assessment 
For the purposes of this report an Equality Impact Assessment is not applicable, 
although all investigation work is carried out in compliance with the Council’s 
Equality policies. 

  
4.3 Sustainability 

Not applicable – This report contains no new impacts on the physical and social 
environment. 

 
4.4 Consultations 

The revised document has been reviewed by colleagues from Legal, Human 
Resources and Enforcement teams.  

 
4.5    Risk Assessment 

The risk of fraud exists in many of the activities undertaken by any local 
authority. The Surveillance and Communications Data Policy and Procedures 
help to ensure that all Hackney investi
[...]
ppendix 1 Draft RIPA Policy 2019 

Michael Sheffield, Corporate Head of Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk Management,  
Finance & Corporate Resources  Directorate

Page 90



Document Number: 22302534 

Document Name: Appendix 1 Draft RIPA Policy 2019 

LIST OF KEY RIPA OFFICERS 
 

           1 August 2019 

 
 
 

Section/Position Authorising Officers Level of 

Authority* 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Tim Shields 

 
1 

 
Group Director Finance & Corporate Resources 

 
Ian Williams 

 
2 

 
Corporate Head of Audit, Anti-Fraud and Risk 
Management 

 
Michael Sheffield 

 
2 

 
Audit Investigation Team Manager 

 
Vinny Walsh 

 
3 

 
Head of Community Safety, Enforcement and 
Business Regulation 

 
Gerry McCarthy 

 
3 

 

RIPA Co-ordinator 

 

Karen Cooper 

 

N/A 

 

 
 
 
 

*Key to Level 
of Authority 

 

1 Head of Paid Service - Children/Vulnerable Adults being used as a CHIS or where 

confidential information is likely to be obtained 

2 Group Director/Director - CHIS 

3 All Other Authorising Officers - All other authorisations 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

Treasury Management Update Report 

 

 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING DATE 
2019/20 
 
10 October 2019 
 
 
 

 
CLASSIFICATION: 
 
Open 
 
 
 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards 
 

 
 
Ian Williams, Group Director Finance and Corporate Resources 
 
 

 

 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 

 
1.1 The report, at Appendix 1, introduces the treasury management outturn report 

and the actual prudential indicators for 2018/19 for the Audit Committee setting 
out the background for treasury management activity over the previous financial 
year and confirming compliance with treasury limits and prudential indicators. 
 

1.2 The report, at Appendix 2, provides a quarterly update on treasury management 
activity for the period June 2019 to August 2019 of 2019/20. 

 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  
             
The Audit Committee is re
[...]
creditworthiness whilst increasing yield’s through 

the duration of the deposits. 

Page 108



6.2 The graph below provides a comparison of interest earnings for June 2019 and 

August 2019 against the same period for 2018/19.  

6.3 Average interest received for the period June 2019 to Aug 2019 was £118k 

compared to £99k for the same period last financial year.   

 

 

 

7. Movement in Investment Portfolio  

7.1 Investment levels have increased to £156 million at the end of Aug 2019 in 

comparison to the end of Aug 2018 last year of £104 million. The increase is 

due to  long-term borrowing from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) in 

respect of the Council’s capital programme. It is anticipated that overall levels 

of investment balance will reduce as the capital programme is delivered, 

although we need to maintain liquidity for day-to day operational purposes. 

 

 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Document Number: 22274209 
Document Name: Audit Committee Covering Report October 2019 

 
 
 

 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEETING DATE   

 
10 October 2019 
 
 
  
 

 
CLASSIFICATION:  
 
Open 
 
If exempt, the reason will be listed in the 
main body of this report. 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED 
 
All Wards  

 
GROUP DIRECTOR 
 
Ian Williams, Group Director of Finance & Corporate Resources 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
 
 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 10



Document Number: 22274209 
Document Name: Audit Committee Covering Report October 2019 

1.  INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to consider the 
performance of the Audit & Anti-Fraud Service, the areas of work undertaken, 
and information on current developments in Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud as 
well as statistical information about the work of the investigation teams.  

 
1.2 This is part of the Committee’s role in overseeing corporate governance and 

the report is presented for information 
[...]
 value nationwide: 
 
5.1  Tenancy Fraud Team (TFT) 

During the period April to August 2019 a total of 39 tenancies have been 
recovered by the TFT. Using the Audit Commission figure for the estimated cost 
of temporary accommodation of £18,000 pa, this equates to a saving of 
£702,000.   

 
In the same period 28 housing applications have been cancelled following TFT 
review. These investigations help to ensure that Hackney’s social housing is only 
allocated to those in genuine need. The Audit Commission has variously reported 
the potential benefit to the public purse of each cancelled application as between 
£4,000 and £18,000, so the value of this work represents a potential saving of 
between £112,000 and £504,000. 
 
During this period five Right to Buy (RTB) applications were cancelled following 
investigation. Each RTB represents a discount of £110,000 on the sale of a 
Council asset. The value of the discount for the RTBs that were declined 
represents a total of £550,000. 
 

5.2 No Recourse to Public Funds Team (NRPF) 
An average weekly support package valued at c£387 is paid to each family 
supported (applicable to the majority of the ‘service cancelled’ category in Table 
4). In the period April to August 2019, 44 support packages were cancelled or 
refused following AAF investigations as part of collaborative working with CACH.  
This equates to a saving in the region of £17,028 per week, if these had been 
paid for the full financial year it would have cost Hackney approximately 
£887,888. 

 
5.3 Parking Concessions 

The Audit Commission estimated the cost of each fraudulently used Blue Badge 
to be £100 (equivalent to on-street parking costs in the Hackney Central parking 
zone for less than 39 hours). Fees of £65 are also payable where a Penalty 
Charge Notice is issued as part of the enforcement process, or £265 if the vehicle 
is also removed.  In this period AIT recovered nine Blue Badges, this equates to 
£900, and enforcement charges of £1,
[...]
 2019/20  

To approve  All  

Page 138



Document Number: 18202461  

Document Name: CDM-#18192625-v1-Audit_Committee_Work_Programme_2017-18  

  

  

  

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings on 19th June 2019
	4 Minutes of the special meeting on 24th July 2019
	5 Directorate Risk Register Review - Chief Executive
	CEDirectorateRiskRegister June 2019final app

	7 Performance Overview
	PR 2 October
	PR3 October
	PR4 October

	8 Corporate RIPA Policy Review
	Surveillance Policy 2019

	9 Treasury Management Update
	10 Audit & Anti Fraud Quarterly Progress Report
	AMENDED AUDIT & ANTI-FRAUD REPORT

	11 Work Programmme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2019 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 2  
 

HACKNEY TOWN HALL 
  
Present: Cllr Nick Sharman in the Chair 
 Cllr Michelle Gregory (Vice-Chair), 

Cllr Yvonne Maxwell and Cllr Clare Potter   
  
 Officers: Tim Shields, Ajman Ali, Rob Miller,  

Michael Honeysett, Michael Sheffield, Dan Paul, 
Bruce Devile, Matt Powell 
 
Stuart frith  (Mazars)   

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bell, Odze and 
Spence. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1   Councillor Michelle Gregory declared that she was a member of the Board of a 
Tenants Management Organisation. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meetings on 19th June 2019  
 
3.1   The minutes of the meeting held on 19th June 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

4 Minutes of the special meeting on 24th July 2019  
 
4.1   The minutes of the meeting held on 24th July were agreed as a correct record.  
 

5 Directorate Risk Register Review - Chief Executive  
 
5.1   Tim Shields presented the report. He confirmed that members had been updated 
on developments around Brexit. Tim Shields reported that the Council’s workforce 
strategy had been through the consultation process and was now proceeding to sign 
off. Next week’s Chief Executive’s Roadshow would focus on workforce strategy.  In 
response to a question from Councillor Yvonne Maxwell, Tim Shields reported that if 
the country left the European Union, funding would continue for some time. The 
Government had given a commitment to replace this funding when it came to an end. 
At this stage, the timing and amounts involved was unclear. He reported that Brexit 
uncertainty impacted on poverty, the economy, productivity, migration and the 
exchange rate. He confirmed that all efforts were being made to mitigate the current 



Thursday, 10th October, 2019  

 

uncertainty brought about by Brexit. The Chair asked if the Council continued to be in 
a position to provide community outcomes. Tim Shields confirmed that the Council’s 
finances were in a good state with robust risk registers in place and that the Council 
would be able to achieve its community strategy. He referred to the major risks around 
the increase in building materials costs, including steel and concrete. Tim Shields 
referred to the fact that the Council’s sickness levels had increased with the main 
symptoms being anxiety, stress and depression, followed by musculoskeletal 
symptoms. A member led initiative was now underway around mental health in 
Hackney Council workforce. In response to member questions he told the Committee 
that flexible working arrangements were in place at the Council.     
 
5.2 Tim Shields told the Committee about the new risks arising from the establishment 
of new companies, including an energy company, together with the insourcing of 
contracts. Most of the companies were in the early stages of formation and there 
would be a need to put in place appropriate governance arrangements. The Chair 
stressed the need for the Committee to have oversight of the establishment and 
operation of these companies, ensuring good governance and financial control. 
Michael Honeysett confirmed that it would be necessary to produce accounts for these 
companies.   
 
5.3 The Committee thanked Hackney’s Emergency Team for their good efforts in 
relation to flooding at Finsbury Park. In response to member questions, it was noted 
that the work had been costed and would be recharged.     
 
5.4 The Chair told the Committee that the slowdown in responding to member 
enquiries had been raised at a recent Scrutiny Committee meeting and stressed that 
the credibility of members depended on more speedy responses. Tim Shields 
confirmed that he was aware of the current situation.  
 
5.5   Councillor Gregory referred to the risks around utility companies and the need to 
have contingencies to support these.  
 
5.6   The Chair asked if the risks associated with the return of the LLDC had been 
evaluated. Tim Shields confirmed that some of these risks had been evaluated and 
that there was now a need to consider the next steps to be taken. The Chair asked to 
be updated this.  
       
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the contents of the report and the Chief Executive’s Directorate Risk Register 
at appendix 1. 
 

6 Update on Agency Staff  
 
6.1   The Chair introduced the report from the ‘deep dive’ into agency staff working at 
Hackney Council.  
 
6.2   Rob Miller reported on the experience of the ICT in relation to reducing agency 
staff, telling the Committee that there were now 17 agency staff working in ICT, a 
reduction from 44 agency staff in January 2018. He told the Committee that this had 
come about through changes to the pay structure, the introduction of salary 
supplements and the promotion of the Council’s activities, emphasising its’ good 
brand. 



Thursday, 10th October, 2019  

 

 
6.3   The Chair asked about efforts made to challenge the use of agency staff and 
stressed the need to set targets for a reduction. Dan Paul told the Committee that 
each directorate had been asked to develop a strategy for reducing numbers of 
agency staff. The next steps included the development of plans in relation to agency 
staff. Councillor Gregory emphasised the need to develop clear criteria for employing 
agency staff at the Council. Dan Paul confirmed that currently a clear rationale had to 
be given for the employment of agency staff.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To endorse the report. 
 

7 Performance Overview  
 
7.1   Ajman Ali told the Committee that there were approximately 1900 people on 
Universal Credit in the Borough, with 1300 of these in arrears. Additional staff were 
being appointed to the service to address this, together with mechanisms being put in 
place to modernise the service. These processes would end in spring 2020. Income 
collection policy was being reviewed and provision had been made for bad debt. 
Changes to direct debit arrangements was also being considered. He said that Brexit 
would put pressure on household budgets and that those on benefits would, in 
particular, feel these pressures. He went on to report that there would be a 1% 
increase in Council housing rents next year. In response to a question from Councillor 
Maxwell, Ajman Ali agreed to circulate figures on numbers of people on universal 
credit who were in debt.  
 
        Action: Ajman Ali 
 
7.2 In response to Councillor Gregory, Ajman Ali confirmed that the cost of temporary 
accommodation provision was £11 million net. Councillor Gregory expressed concern 
that at present individuals in temporary accommodation, on universal credit and in 
debt were not eligible to apply for council housing. Ajman Ali agreed to ensure that this 
was considered as part of the review of the Council’s allocations policy.  
 
        Action: Ajman Ali   
 
7.3   Councillor Yvonne Maxwell asked how the target in relation to household waste 
was set and whether there were plans to increase this target. Bruce Devile reported 
that this was a complex calculation based on data and stress levels.  
 
7.4   Dan Paul reported that there had been an increase in sickness levels with a 
significant increase in long term sickness. The most common illnesses were now 
anxiety, stress and depression. Directors and Group Management teams now had 
access to detailed real time data on sickness with the ability to analyse the figures in 
detail. This was an area of significant focus for managers and would be a part of the 
upcoming Workforce Strategy. The Chair asked for a more detailed report back on 
sickness levels with reduction targets, together with feedback on the effectiveness of 
the sickness data system, currently in place.  
 
        Action: Dan Paul  
 



Thursday, 10th October, 2019  

 

7.5   Councillor Gregory asked about any patterns of sickness relating to working in 
the Hackney Service Centre, given the levels of noise experienced at that location. 
Dan Paul agreed to give consideration to an assessment on this.  
        Action: Dan Paul  
 
7.6     Yvonne Maxwell asked about what action was being taken in relation to the 
employee stress levels. Dan Paul confirmed that it was management responsibility to 
ensure proper risk assessments in this regard. Councillor Potter queried whether 
austerity was a contributing factor in the increase in levels of sickness at the Council.   
  
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the performance indicators at appendix 1, the Risk Management Scorecard at 
appendix 2, together with the current capital monitoring update at appendix 3.  
 

8 Corporate RIPA Policy Review  
 
8.1   Michael Sheffield introduced the report. The report presented the revised 
corporate policy on the use of surveillance and communications data powers as 
authorised under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 and the 
newly enacted Investigatory Powers Act (IPA) 2016. The Committee noted the 
summary of key changes to the revised policy including in relation to: 
 

• Guidance is provided on when access to social media records may constitute 
activity that is governable by RIPA 

• The introduction of the Investigatory Powers Act  
• Changes to the list of key RIPA officers to reflect updated structures and 

personnel who have cause to use surveillance and communications data 
powers.  

 
8.2     Michael Sheffield told the Committee that the powers could be used in cases of 
tenancy fraud and anti-social behaviour. He confirmed that the RIPA and IPA powers 
would be drawn on only in cases of serious crime where the law allows.  
 
8.3   The Chair asked about the extent of the usage of these powers. Michael 
Sheffield confirmed that the RIPA powers would only be drawn on as a last resort and 
there that there no expectation at this time that usage would be markedly different 
from recent years. IPA powers were specifically not seen as a tool of last resort so 
there was a higher expectation that applications for these powers might be made. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the revised corporate surveillance and communications data policy and 
the procedure at appendix 1.  
 
 

9 Treasury Management Update  
 
9.1   Michael Honeysett introduced the treasury management outturn report and the 
actual prudential indicators for 2018/19 for the Audit Committee. This set out the 
background for treasury management activity over the previous financial year, 
confirming compliance with treasury limits and prudential indicators. The Committee 



Thursday, 10th October, 2019  

 

also received a quarterly update on treasury management activity for the period June 
2019 to August 2019.  
 
9.2   Michael Honeysett reported an increase in the gross borrowing requirement with 
a large increase in net borrowing since 2017. Investment levels had increased due to 
the long-term borrowing from the Public Works Local Board in respect of the Council’s 
capital programme. The Committee noted that the Council’s investment vehicle 
offered a good level of security and increased diversification for the Council’s portfolio, 
whilst achieving a reasonable yield.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 

10 Audit & Anti Fraud Quarterly Progress Report  
 
10.1   Michael Sheffield introduced the report on the performance of the Audit and 
Anti-Fraud Service, the areas of work undertaken, and information on current 
developments in Internal Audit and Anti-Fraud as well as statistical information about 
the work of the investigations teams. Michael Sheffield reported that:  
 

• Estimated savings arising from enquiries was £2,254,153  
• In relation to the 2019/20 Audit Plan, 37 assignments had been completed or 

were in progress  
• During the reporting period, 11 reviews were completed from the 2018/19 Audit 

Plan 
• 17 % of audits completed in the reporting period resulted in a ‘Limited’ or ‘No 

assurance‘ rating, compared to 26% in the previous year  
• Of the 320 ‘medium’ priority recommendations followed up, 85% were 

assessed as implemented and 8% partially implemented  
• During the period April to August 2019 a total of 39 tenancies had been 

recovered by the TFT compared to 23 in the previous year  
• 28 housing applications had been cancelled following TFT review  
• 5 Right to Buy applications were cancelled following investigation  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note and the Audit and Anti Fraud’s progress and performance to 30 September. 
 

11 Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the work programme. 
 

12 Any other business that in the opinion of the chair is urgent  
 
12.1   The Chair reported that he had met with relevant officers to discuss Contract In-
sourcing and that a draft paper would be produced with a meeting towards the end of 
the month.  
 

13 Date of the next meeting of the Committee - 15th January 2020  
 



Thursday, 10th October, 2019  

 

13.1   Noted that the next meeting would be on 15th January. 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: 6:30 – 8:45 pm  
 

 
Chair at the meeting on 

Thursday, 10 October 2019 
 


